
gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0002 0.0543 0.1085 0.1626 0.2168
ppb

0.0002 0.0543 0.1085 0.1626 0.2168
ppb

0.0015 0.0000 0.0015
ppb

0.00015 0.00000 0.00015
ppb

0.97797 0.98899 1.00000 1.01126 1.02252
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_EOH (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.137 0.467 0.797 1.127 1.457
ppb

0.137 0.467 0.797 1.127 1.457
ppb

0.01 0.00 0.01
ppb

0.0025 0.0000 0.0025
ppb

0.97410 0.98705 1.00000 1.01330 1.02659
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MOH (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.0382 0.0764 0.1145 0.1527
ppb

0.0000 0.0382 0.0764 0.1145 0.1527
ppb

0.0025 0.0000 0.0025
ppb

2 0 2
ppb 1e 5

0.9455 0.9727 1.0000 1.0288 1.0577
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ISOP (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.000 0.002 0.004 0.006
ppb

0.000 0.002 0.004 0.006
ppb

0.00025 0.00000 0.00025
ppb

1 0 1
ppb 1e 6

0.95397 0.97699 1.00000 1.02413 1.04825
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MTPA (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0 2.5 5.0 7.5
ppb 1e 6

0.0 2.5 5.0 7.5
ppb 1e 6

2.5 0.0 2.5
ppb 1e 7

1 0 1
ppb 1e 9

0.515 0.758 1.000 1.470 1.940
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_MTPO (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0 2.5 5.0 7.5
ppb 1e 5

0.0 2.5 5.0 7.5
ppb 1e 5

4 0 4
ppb 1e 6

1.5 0.0 1.5
ppb 1e 8

0.96325 0.98162 1.00000 1.01908 1.03815
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_LIMO (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0006 0.0722 0.1439 0.2155 0.2872
ppb

0.0006 0.0722 0.1439 0.2155 0.2872
ppb

0.005 0.000 0.005
ppb

0.002 0.000 0.002
ppb

0.95346 0.97673 1.00000 1.02441 1.04882
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ALK4 (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.015 0.030 0.045
ppb

0.015 0.030 0.045
ppb

0.0015 0.0000 0.0015
ppb

0.0015 0.0000 0.0015
ppb

0.999332 1.000000 1.000669
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_ALK6 (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.02 0.04 0.06
ppb

0.02 0.04 0.06
ppb

0.0015 0.0000 0.0015
ppb

0.0006 0.0000 0.0006
ppb

0.98913 0.99457 1.00000 1.00549 1.01099
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_BENZ (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

1830 1860 1890 1920
ppb

1830 1860 1890 1920
ppb

0.52 0.26 0.00 0.26 0.52
ppb

0.330 0.165 0.000 0.165 0.330
ppb

0.99997783 1.00000000 1.00002217
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_CH4 (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0087 0.0565 0.1042 0.1520 0.1997
ppb

0.0087 0.0565 0.1042 0.1520 0.1997
ppb

0.004 0.000 0.004
ppb

0.0015 0.0000 0.0015
ppb

0.98778 0.99389 1.00000 1.00619 1.01237
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_C2H2 (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0000 0.0642 0.1284 0.1926 0.2568
ppb

0.0000 0.0642 0.1284 0.1926 0.2568
ppb

0.004 0.000 0.004
ppb

0.0004 0.0000 0.0004
ppb

0.98806 0.99403 1.00000 1.00604 1.01208
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_C2H4 (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0901 0.3021 0.5140 0.7259 0.9379
ppb

0.0901 0.3021 0.5140 0.7259 0.9379
ppb

0.02 0.00 0.02
ppb

0.015 0.000 0.015
ppb

0.97860 0.98930 1.00000 1.01093 1.02187
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_C2H6 (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0019 0.1071 0.2122 0.3174 0.4226
ppb

0.0019 0.1071 0.2122 0.3174 0.4226
ppb

0.006 0.000 0.006
ppb

0.004 0.000 0.004
ppb

0.98536 0.99268 1.00000 1.00743 1.01485
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_C3H8 (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0 2 4 6
ppb 1e 5

0 2 4 6
ppb 1e 5

5 0 5
ppb 1e 7

2.5 0.0 2.5
ppb 1e 8

0.97993 0.98996 1.00000 1.01024 1.02048
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_C4H6 (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0 2.5 5.0 7.5
ppb 1e 21

0.0 2.5 5.0 7.5
ppb 1e 21

5 0 5
ppb 1e 21

2 0 2
ppb 1e 21

1e 09 1e 06 1e 03 1 1000 1e+06 1e+09
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_EBZ (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.015 0.030 0.045
ppb

0.015 0.030 0.045
ppb

0.001 0.000 0.001
ppb

2 0 2
ppb 1e 5

0.997703 0.998851 1.000000 1.001151 1.002303
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_PRPE (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0 3 6 9
ppb 1e 6

0 3 6 9
ppb 1e 6

8 0 8
ppb 1e 8

1.5 0.0 1.5
ppb 1e 9

0.96750 0.98375 1.00000 1.01680 1.03359
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_STYR (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.00000 0.00008 0.00016 0.00024
ppb

0.00000 0.00008 0.00016 0.00024
ppb

0.0002 0.0000 0.0002
ppb

0.00015 0.00000 0.00015
ppb

1e 12 1e 08 1e 04 1 1e4 1e+08 1e+12
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_TMB (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.004 0.008 0.012
ppb

0.004 0.008 0.012
ppb

0.0003 0.0000 0.0003
ppb

0.0002 0.0000 0.0002
ppb

0.99310 0.99655 1.00000 1.00348 1.00695
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_TOLU (AnnualMean)



gcc.14.5.0-rc.0 (Ref)
4.0x5.0

gcc.14.7.0-rc.0 (Dev)
4.0x5.0

Difference
Dev - Ref, Dynamic Range

Difference
Dev - Ref, Restricted Range [5%,95%]

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Dynamic Range

Ratio 
Dev/Ref, Fixed Range

0.0015 0.0030
ppb

0.0015 0.0030
ppb

0.0001 0.0000 0.0001
ppb

6 0 6
ppb 1e 5

0.997834 0.998917 1.000000 1.001085 1.002170
unitless

0.50 0.75 1.00 1.50 2.00
unitless

SpeciesConcVV_XYLE (AnnualMean)
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